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TOWN OF BRIGHTON TOWN BOARD 
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES COMMITTEE 

MEETING AGENDA 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 (8:30 a.m.) 
Location: Auditorium, Brighton Town Hall 

 
1. Approval of Minutes – Receive and file minutes from August 21, 2024. 
 
2. Request for Town Board to approve disposal of fixed asset items declared as 

surplus for lighting systems no longer needed and ready for disposal (Police) – 
Request from Chief Catholdi for Town Board action to dispose of five lighting 
systems determined by our police department as surplus no longer needed and 
ready for disposal per our usual process as these 2011 lighting systems have 
been determined to have no remaining value (see letter from D Catholdi). 

 
3. Request for the Town Board to approve a budget amendment to transfer funds 

for the purpose of updating Microsoft Server and SQL licensing to the current 
version (2022) to upgrade the New World accounting system (IT/Finance) – 
Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve a budget 
amendment to transfer funds for the purpose of updating Microsoft Server and 
SQL 2012 licensing to the current version to upgrade the New World 
accounting system and not budget for 2025 (see letter from E Johnson). 

Increase:  
A.INFO.1680.4.15  Computer SW      $30,000.00 
A.UNDST.2401      Interest Earnings  $30,000.00 

 
4. Request for the Town Board to approve a budget amendment to record the 

DCJS grant award portion to be spent during the 2024 fiscal year (Police) – 
Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board action to approve a budget 
amendment to transfer funds accounting for the 2024 portion of the Division of 
Criminal Justice Law Enforcement Technology Grant ($879,150.00) accepted 
by the Town Board on June 28, 2024 (see letter from E Johnson). 

 Increase: 
A.POLCE.3120.2.13 Computer Equip           $9,045.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.14 Audio/Visual Equipment        $25,540.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.16 Photographic Equipment     $63,780.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.17 Law Enforcement Equipment $303,225.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.28 Trailers        $8,000.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.14 Law Enforcement Supplies         $270.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.15 Computer Software/Supplies   $30,000.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.22 Telephone Service Charges      $1,490.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4389 Federal Aid – DCJS Grant      $441,350.00  

 
5. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign an 

agreement with TYLin to provide Clerk of the Works/Inspection Services for the 
Town Hall Renovations (Public Works) – Request from Ken Hurley for Town 
Board action to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign an agreement with 
TYLin to provide Clerk of the Works/Inspection Services for the Town Hall 
Renovations at an amount not to exceed $900,000 (see letter from K Hurley). 
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6. Request for the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign an 

agreement with Troy & Banks to perform a Cable Franchise Fee Audit for the 
Town of Brighton (Finance) – Request from Earl Johnson for Town Board 
action to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign an agreement with Troy & 
Banks to perform an audit at no base cost but 40% of the recovery total (see 
letter from E Johnson). 

 
7. Request for the Town Board to approve using the Special Revenue Amenity 

Payment Fund to cover the unbudgeted costs related to the Sustainability 
Oversight Committee (SOC) five priority projects largely covered by the 
accepted NYSERDA Clean Energy Grant (Finance) – Request from Earl 
Johnson for Town Board action to approve using the Special Revenue Amenity 
Payment Fund for SOC project costs including needed roof repairs and the 
other costs that may exceed the Clean Energy Grant as outlined in the letter 
which also details the allowable used of the Special Revenue Amenity Funds 
(see letter from E Johnson). 

 
8. Discussion regarding the Town Board’s Final Draft of the Capital Improvement 

Plan for 2025-2027. (Earl Johnson, Director of Finance). 
 
9. Discussion regarding the Town Board’s Tentative Draft of the Town & Special 

District Budgets for 2025. (Earl Johnson, Director of Finance). 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION – Discuss employment of a particular person 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The next regularly scheduled meeting of the FASC will be held on  

WEDNESDAY, September 18, 2024, at 8:30 a.m.  
in the AUDITORIUM of the Brighton Town Hall.   

All members of the public are invited to attend FASC meetings. 
 

**AS PER THE REGULAR SCHEDULE** 







 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

 

August 28, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 
Re:  2024 IT New World Upgrade Budget Amendment 
 
Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         
 

New World is the name of the accounting system used by the Town of Brighton owned by Tyler 
Technologies and last updated in 2016-17 running on Server and SQL 2012. In order to avoid a 
near term second upgrade the Microsoft Server and SQL licensing needs to be upgraded to the 
current version (2022). We are requesting this budget amendment so that we can perform this 
upgrade now and not need to pay that additional fee in the future. Current Microsoft licensing will 
also help with future IT upgrades. 
 
A.INFO.1680.4.15 Computer Software/Supplies       $30,000.00 
A.UNDST.2401     Interest Earnings            $30,000.00  
   
I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the 
Town Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 

 

 

 



 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

August 26, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 
Re:  2024 DCJS Technology Grant Budget Amendment 
 
Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         
 

On June 28th, 2024, the Town Board accepted an $879,150.00 Law Enforcement Technology 
(LETECH) grant from the Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS). Per the attached listing from 
the Brighton Police Department, we are asking the Town Board to authorize the following budget 
amendment for 2024. Funds will be transferred from the Deferred revenue account as these funds 
have already been received. It is expected the remaining funds will be spent in 2025. 
 
A.POLCE.3120.2.13 Computer Equip         $9,045.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.14 Audio/Visual Equipment          $25,540.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.16 Photographic Equipment      $63,780.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.17 Law Enforcement Equipment    $303,225.00 
A.POLCE.3120.2.28 Trailers           $8,000.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.14 Law Enforcement Supplies            $270.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.15 Computer Software/Supplies      $30,000.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4.22 Telephone Service Charges         $1,490.00 
A.POLCE.3120.4389 Federal Aid – DCJS Grant       $441,350.00  
   
I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the 
Town Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   
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  Public Works Department 
 Commissioner of Public Works – James P. Sprague, P.E. 

     
    Ken Hurley, P.E. 

Town Engineer 
 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Ken.Hurley@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5225 

August 30, 2024 
 
The Honorable Finance and Administrative Services Committee 
Town of Brighton 
2300 Elmwood Avenue 
Rochester, New York 14618 
 
Re:  Town Hall Renovation - 
 Clerk of Works/Construction Inspection Services Agreement 
   
Dear Councilperson Salzman and Committee Members: 
 
The Town Hall Renovation project will require construction inspection and management services to 
verify that all work is being completed in accordance with local and state codes, verify that the work is 
being completed in accordance with the Construction Documents, and to verify that workmanship and 
materials meet quality requirements. Construction management will require the need for a Clerk of Works 
(Construction Manager) that will be responsible for providing coordination between several contractors, 
Architect, and the Town, review payment and M/W/DBE requirements and provide recommendations, 
work with Contractors to maintain project schedule and budget, conduct construction meetings, and 
review and make recommendations to the Town for change orders approvals. 
 
During this past month, the DPW solicited proposals for these services. On August 29, 2024, we received 
proposal packages from two firms, TYLin and Cornerstone. A third firm that had attended our Pre-
Submission meeting, LaBella Associates, chose not to submit a proposal. 
 
This proposal for these services was a Performance based proposal, that requested resumes of team 
members that would be performing the work, qualifications and relevant experience, hourly rates, and 
anticipated hours to complete the proposal requirements.  This type of service would not be able to 
request a “Lump Sum” cost due to many unknown factors including how long the project would take to 
complete, the scheduling and staffing of Contractor personnel (days/hours of work), unforeseen 
circumstances that would occur during construction, and several unknown factors that cannot be 
determined prior to construction or completion. 
 
The submittal package provided by Cornerstone contained resumes for the Clerk of Works staff but failed 
to provide a resume(s) for the proposed Construction Inspector or inspection team.  As specified in our 
Qualifications section of the RFP, “2. Clerk of Works and Construction Inspection Staff resumes indicating 
relevant experience and number of years of associated experience”.  Cornerstone provided experience for 
construction management and inspections for 4 projects, but only 1 project was described as a renovation 
project. The Cornerstone submittal included hourly rates and estimated hours that would be required for 
completion of the Town Hall Renovation project.   
 



The TYLin proposal indicated that TYLin would provide management services for our Town Hall project and 
propose to team up with Ravi Engineering to assist and provide construction inspection services.  The 
TYLin/Ravi proposal included a staffing plan that included 12 professionals that would be able to address all 
aspects of construction and potentially address most of the unforeseen circumstances that would occur during 
this type of construction.  TYLin proposes to utilize Evert Garcia as a Project Manager/Project Coordinator, 
who as an employee of Brighton, has over 13 years of experience directly related to the function and 
maintenance of the Town Hall and had initiated and managed the Renovation project for Brighton for over 3 
years.  The TYLin/Ravi staff resumes indicate that a majority of the project team each has over 20 years’ 
worth of associated construction inspection and management experience for renovation projects. The TYLin 
submittal included hourly rates and estimated hours that would be required for completion of the Town Hall 
Renovation project.   
 
The hourly rates provided were difficult to have direct comparisons between the two proposals, as both 
proposals had different staff titles and experience levels.  The Project Management rates were similar at 
$175/hr. (Cornerstone) and $183/hr. (TYLin).  The Inspection rates were similar for 
Inspector/CoW/Project Manager at $130/hr. (Cornerstone) and Senior Inspector at $128/hr. (TYLin/Ravi).  
Cornerstone provided an hourly rate for the CoW/Inspector at $90/hr., but there was no resume or 
experience provided for this staff member, so we could not verify experience or even that this staff 
member would be qualified for this project.  Both proposals included a slight increase from the 2025 to 
2026 hourly rates for cost-of-living increases. 
 
The TYLin/Ravi proposal indicated that they would also be able to provide services that were not required 
by the proposal but would be very beneficial as unforeseen circumstances during construction arose. The 
TYLin team would also be able to provide “Special Inspection” services through their contract that would 
need to be contracted separately if Cornerstone was the chosen firm. 
 
Due to the more relevant staff experience in renovation construction management and inspection and the 
failure of Cornerstone to provide resumes for their proposed inspection team, I am requesting that the 
FASC recommend that the Town Board authorize the Supervisor to endorse an agreement with TYLin to 
provide Clerk of Works/Construction Inspection Services associated with the Town Hall Renovation, for 
the hourly rates provided in their proposal. I further recommend that the Supervisor be authorized to 
endorse TYLin to provide these services for an anticipated maximum cost not to exceed $900,000.  
 
As always, thank you for your consideration. I will be in attendance at your regularly scheduled 
September 4, 2024, meeting in the event that you have any questions regarding this matter.  As always, 
your consideration of matters such as this is greatly appreciated. 
 
 
Sincerely,  
 

 
Ken Hurley, P.E. 
Department of Public Works 
 
Cc:  Jim Sprague 
 Gary Donofrio  



 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

August 28, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 
Re:  Troy & Bank Cable Franchise Audit 
 
Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         
 

Asking the Town Board to authorize the Town Supervisor to sign an agreement with Troy & Banks to 
conduct a Cable Franchise Audit for the Town of Brighton. This audit ensures we have not been 
underpaid per our revenue sharing agreement which was signed in 2017. The agreement for the 
audit is attached and the fee is 40% of any underpayment discovered during the audit through a 
cooperative contract awarded to the TIPS public bidding membership. There is no fee to the town if 
we do not obtain a refund. The Town of Brighton used Troy & Banks to do utility audits in 2005 and 
2011.  
 
I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the 
Town Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 

 

 

 



TROY & BANKS 
⧫  CONSULTANTS LLC ⧫ 

 
 
THOMAS T. RANALLO                          2216 KENSINGTON AVENUE 
EDGAR H. FOSTVEIT         KENSINGTON AT SARATOGA              

SCOTT LEWIS, CPA          BUFFALO, NY  14226 

GARY L. SHARP          TOLL FREE (800) 499-8599 
KEITH N. WIESE          PHONE (716) 839-4402  

KEITH G. TYSON          FAX (716) 839-4452 

Agreement 

 This Agreement is entered into as of    between Troy & Banks Consultants, LLC 

 ("TB") and          with an address  

 at                (the "Client").   

In consideration of the mutual agreements hereafter set forth, TB and Client agree as follows: 

1.  The Client engages TB to conduct a cable television franchise fee compliance audit for the purpose of verifying 
the accuracy of the franchise fees paid or due to the Client.  TB agrees to conduct such audit. 

2.  Audit – TB shall identify what specific sources of revenue are subject to franchise fees, examine relevant 
accounting data, examine franchisee accounting data and supporting documentation, identify all revenue sources 
by classification, and verify calculations. TB shall also evaluate allocation methodology with respect to non-
subscriber revenue, conduct a search for unreported revenues and examine the cable operators’ database to 
determine if all active addresses within the Client’s boundaries were included in the franchise fee remittances. 

3.  Refunds – Client agrees that TB will receive as its compensation for this service a contingency fee of forty 
percent (40%) of the underpayments identified and recoverable under its franchise agreement and/or state and 
federal law. 

4.  TB has made and makes no guarantee or assurance that our audit will produce a refund due to franchise fee 
underpayments. 

5.  If there is no recoverable underpayment identified for the benefit of the Client, TB acknowledges that 
there will be no fee payable. 

6.  In connection with any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party should be entitled to recover 
reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs, including such fees and cost incurred in trial and in appellate 
proceedings.  The parties recognize that other provisions of this Agreement provide for consideration for this 
provision. 

7.  Client agrees to assist TB in collection of identified recoverable amounts by enforcing the related provisions of its 
franchise agreement with the cable television operator. 

8.  This Agreement sets forth the entire understanding and agreement between the parties. 

 

[Client Name]        Troy & Banks Consultants, LLC 

 

By:        By:        

        Thomas T. Ranallo, Manager 

Name:        

 

Title:        

 

Telephone:       

 

Telefax:       



 

 Finance Department 

 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

August 28, 2024 

 

The Honorable Town of Brighton Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, New York 14618 

 

Re:  University of Rochester Amenity Interfund Transfer/Use 

 

Dear Honorable Town Board Members:         

 

On May 27, 2015, a resolution was passed by the Town of Brighton Board approving the rezoning and 

conditions leading to the acceptance of an Amenity agreement signed between the Town of Brighton and 

the University of Rochester on June 10, 2015. This agreement outlined the payment of amenities and their 

acceptable uses that assist in the physical, cultural and social policies of the Comprehensive Plan as listed 

on the following page.   

 

One of the town’s goals is to implement clean energy and sustainability projects for the town and 

community. On August 5th, 2024, the Sustainability Oversight Committee (SOC) identified five priority 

projects which would deliver energy savings through accepting an NYSERDA Clean Energy 

Communities Program award for $100,000. These projects require several roof repairs to be made which 

were not budgeted in 2024. The Finance Department requests approval that the budget amendment needed 

to repair these roofs is achieved by transferring the necessary funds estimated up to $26,015 (plus 

additional change orders up to 15%, or $3,902) from the Amenity Payments Special Revenue Fund to the 

appropriate General Fund Interfund Transfer accounts. In addition, the Finance Department requests 

approval to likewise do a budget amendment and transfer from the above accounts for any project costs 

that exceed the $100,000 grant award up to an additional 15% ($15,000).  

   

I will be happy to respond to any questions that members of the Committee or other members of the Town 

Board may have regarding this matter.  

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   
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 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

 

September 11, 2024 

 

 

Honorable Town Board 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee 

Town of Brighton 

2300 Elmwood Avenue 

Rochester, NY  14618 

 

 

RE: Capital Improvement Plan Adoption for 2025-2027 

 

 

Dear Board Members: 

 

I am recommending that Your Honorable Body adopt the attached proposed 2025-2027 Capital 

Improvement Plan (CIP). This annually updated planning tool has been subject to the review of the 

Finance and Administrative Services Committee and the Supervisor’s Budget Review Task Force.  It will 

be reviewed by the Sustainability Oversight Committee in the next few weeks.   

 

We believe the proposed 2025-2027 CIP meets all critical Town and Special District capital needs for 

infrastructure management, park planning and development, major equipment purchases and 

replacements, and Town facility improvements and repairs. However, it is important to note that the CIP 

serves primarily as a financial planning tool and that the Capital Budget for each of these years ultimately 

determines the level of cash capital funding to be provided in each year. 

 

I would be happy to respond to any questions that the Town Board may have regarding this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

Earl Johnson 
Earl Johnson 

Director of Finance   

 



TOWN OF BRIGHTON - BRTF

2025 CIP COSTS PER FUND

09 04 2024 TENTATIVE

Town Committed Proposed Total Operating Total New Non Target

Fund Debt Leases Debt & Leases CIP Requests Tax Rate CIP Lease Debt* Tax Rate CIP

A - General Fund $346,335 $19,500 $365,835 $789,523 ^ $1,155,358 $25,000 $1,050,000

D - Highway Fund $741,995 $0 $741,995 $551,000 ^ $1,292,995 $509,366 $1,250,000

SS - Sewer Fund $219,645 $0 $219,645 $517,467 ^ $737,112 $0 $750,000

ALL OTHERS $45,425 $0 $45,425 $461,800 $507,225 $0 $550,000

Total All Town Funds $1,353,400 $19,500 $1,372,900 $2,319,790 $3,692,690 $534,366 $3,600,000

$342,880 = Higher than 2024

10.24%

* = Principal Pymt 2026+; some interest expenses in 2025; project must fit into future budgets; for 2025 will be operational and not debt

^ = Proposed budget includes using $50,000 GF reserves; $33,000 Highway reserves and $12,800 Amenity Revenue to reduce tax burden by 3%

NOTE: GRANTS NOT INCLUDED AS IF FULLY FUNDED AS REVENUES WILL OFFSET COSTS

TOWN OF BRIGHTON

2024 ACTUAL CIP COSTS PER FUND

Town Committed Proposed Total Operating Total New Non Target

Fund Debt Leases Debt & Leases CIP Approved Tax Rate CIP Lease Debt* Tax Rate CIP

A - General Fund $359,585 $0 $359,585 $622,905 $982,490 $0 $1,000,000

D - Highway Fund $615,850 $43,200 $659,050 $535,865 $1,194,915 $1,029,110 $1,200,000

SS - Sewer Fund $208,035 $24,000 $232,035 $478,110 $710,145 $0 $700,000

ALL OTHERS $47,925 $0 $47,925 $414,335 $462,260 $0 $500,000

Total All Town Funds $1,231,395 $67,200 $1,298,595 $2,051,215 $3,349,810 $1,029,110 $3,400,000

* = Principal Pymt 2025+; some interest expenses in 2024; project must fit into future budgets

NOTE: GRANTS NOT INCLUDED AS IF FULLY FUNDED AS REVENUES WILL OFFSET COSTS



 

 Finance Department 
 

     

    Earl Johnson 
Director of Finance 

 

2300 Elmwood Avenue  Rochester, New York 14618  www.townofbrighton.org 
Earl.Johnson@townofbrighton.org   585-784-5211 

September 4, 2024 
 

 

NOTES FOR THE 2025-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FINAL DRAFT 

 

Our Annual Planning began in April and there were 141 original requests from all town 

departments and special districts for a total of $31,365,551 as follows: 

 

Debt =  $13,566,515 ($4,367,610 – 2025) 

Grants =  $  6,304,315 ($2,936,815 – 2025) 

Operating =  $11,494,721 ($4,133,166 – 2025) 

Reserve/Other =          $0               ($0 – 2025) 

 

Through a series of workshops and board meetings we have prioritized and re-imagined 

the timing and funding sources of these projects to bring for adoption 138 items for a total 

of $26,327,478 as follows: 

 

Debt =  $13,263,360 ($1,907,265 – 2025) 

Grants =  $  4,858,315 ($1,418,815 – 2025) 

Operating =  $  8,171,127 ($2,223,990 – 2025) 

Reserve/Other = $95,800      ($95,800 – 2025)  

 

This includes $539,500 in awarded grant funds as we continually work to support our 

community and reduce our tax levy by taking advantage of grant opportunities. 

 

The Operating and Committed Debt portion of the CIP is what becomes part of the annual 

budget and is normally $3.5M - $4.0M depending upon the capital needs and budget of 

each fund. For 2024 that amount would is roughly $3.7M. 

 

This plan does not include grant funding related to the Farmer’s Market Phase 3 Project 

which is expected to be completed by 2025 and ARPA grant funds which will be spent on 

the Town Hall Renovation and Relocation Project (that budget will be a distinct capital 

projects’ budget).  

 



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title Project Total

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2025 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2025 DEBT - 2025 

RESERVE 

FUNDS - 2025 Total 2025

Ambulance Special District 2025-2027 - AMBULANCE PURCHASE CONTRIBUTION $260,000.00 $80,000.00 $80,000.00

Total Ambulance Special District $260,000.00 $80,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,000.00

Assessor Office 2025 - Town Assessor Reassessment $95,000.00 $75,000.00 $20,000.00 $95,000.00

Total Assessor Office $95,000.00 $75,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $95,000.00

Brighton Memorial Library 2026 - Barracuda Backup 390 $16,000.00

2027 - Replace 20 Staff Computers $16,420.00

Total Brighton Memorial Library $32,420.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Building & Planning Office 2025-2027 - TOWN TREE INVENTORY UPDATE $150,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

2025-2027 - ZONING CODE UPDATE $468,450.00 $156,150.00 $156,150.00

2025 - REPLACE CODE ENFORCEMENT VEHICLE $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Building & Planning Office $618,450.00 $0.00 $206,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $206,150.00

Consolidated Sewer District 2025 - REPLACE #29 - 2012 F750 w/LEASED F750 $72,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #23  - 2012 10-WHEEL MACK DUMP TRUCK $242,590.00

2025-2026 ALLENS CREEK RD SANITARY SEWER (DESIGN AND CON) $1,360,600.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00

2025 - WINTON ROAD PUMP STATION RENOVATION $631,770.00

2025 - SAWGRASS PUMP STATION REHABILITATION $85,000.00

2025-2027 - SEWER REHABILITATION PROGRAM (ON-GOING) $1,007,016.00 $325,800.00 $325,800.00

2025 - REPLACE #94 - 2020 F250 WITH w/LEASED PICKUP $40,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #12 - 2023 F250 W/LEASED PICKUP $12,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #9 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED PICKUP $32,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #8 - 2023 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED PICKUP $8,000.00

2026 - SEWER MAIN CAMERA $180,550.00

2026 - EASEMENT MACHINE (SEWER EQUIPMENT) $100,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #103 - 2012 VOLVO COMPACT EXCAVATOR $85,000.00

Total Consolidated Sewer District $3,856,526.00 $500,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $500,800.00

Consolidated Sidewalk Districts 2025-2027 - DISTRICT SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM $1,137,000.00 $344,000.00 $344,000.00

Total Consolidated Sidewalk Districts $1,137,000.00 $344,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $344,000.00

Debt Service 2024B Bonds Highway Trucks $210,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00

2024A Bonds Highway Trucks $205,605.00 $66,925.00 $66,925.00

2023 Bond Library Roof $105,545.00 $35,950.00 $35,950.00

2016A Bonds Various Uses (2016 - 2026) $177,685.00 $90,615.00 $90,615.00
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2020 Bonds Various Uses (2020 - 2030) $315,515.00 $110,450.00 $110,450.00

2020B Bonds Elmwood Ave Sewer Phase II EFC Refunding Bonds $139,710.00 $48,115.00 $48,115.00

2005 Bonds Western Drive Sewer Improvement (2005 - 2025) $14,210.00 $14,210.00 $14,210.00

2016 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2025) $50,440.00 $50,440.00 $50,440.00

2018 Bonds Various Uses (2018 - 2028) $135,840.00 $49,840.00 $49,840.00

2019 Bonds Various Uses (2019 - 2029) $308,700.00 $104,800.00 $104,800.00

2015B Bonds Various Uses (2015 - 2025) $15,380.00 $15,380.00 $15,380.00

2019 (SL) Loan for Browncroft Lighting District (2019 - 2049) $7,960.00 $2,650.00 $2,650.00

2018B Bonds Parkland Purchase (2018) $231,570.00 $78,690.00 $78,690.00

2021 Bonds Various Uses (2021 - 2031) $244,330.00 $90,800.00 $90,800.00

2017A Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027) $167,125.00 $63,605.00 $63,605.00

2022 Bonds Various Highway Equipment & Parkland Purchase $562,150.00 $185,655.00 $185,655.00

2017B Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027) $146,695.00 $50,065.00 $50,065.00

2015 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2030) $87,455.00 $29,960.00 $29,960.00

Total Debt Service $3,125,915.00 $1,158,150.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,158,150.00

Expenditures 2024 Lease Replace #28 w SEWER (SS) FORD F-550 (Committed) $90,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

2024 Lease Replace #76 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed) $58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 Lease Replace #66 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed) $58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 Lease Replace #73 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed) $58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #10 - 2004 F350 w/LEASED F350 (COMMITTED BY SEWER) $58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #5 - 2014 F250 W/LEASED 2023 F350XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)$58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #8 - 2012 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICK-UP (COMMITTED BY SEWER)$34,500.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #12 - 2011 F350 w/LEASED F250 4x4 (COMMITTED BY SEWER)$58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #1 - 2010 FORD ESCAPE W/LEASED VEHICLE (DPW COMMITTED)$17,250.00 $5,750.00 $5,750.00

2024 - REPLACE #7 - 2013 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICKUP TRUCK (HWY COMMITTED)$34,500.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00

2024 - REPLACE #47 - 2015 CHEVY W/LEASED 2023 F350 XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)$58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

Total Expenditures $585,750.00 $195,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195,250.00

Facility Operations 2025 - SOLAR PANELS FOR TOWN HALL FACILITY $426,400.00

2027 - TOWN HALL STREET ACCESS & PARKING LOT $327,070.00

2025 - ELECTRONIC SIGN FOR TOWN HALL $60,900.00 $60,900.00 $60,900.00

2025-2027 - Town Hall Renovation Project $625,000.00

2026 - TOWN HALL TRACTOR $38,000.00

2025 - REPLACEMENT OF COURTROOM AIR HANDLER $40,000.00

2025 - REPLACE LIBRARY LEARNING CENTER ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT $60,000.00

2025 - REPLACE FACILITIES PICK-UP TRUCK $70,000.00
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2025-2026 - PUBLIC SAFETY GENERATOR $224,100.00 $19,700.00 $19,700.00

2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER $18,000.00

Total Facility Operations $1,889,470.00 $0.00 $80,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,600.00

Highway Department 2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER (HIGHWAY) $33,000.00

2025-2027 - GUTTER REPLACEMENTS PRIOR TO PAVING (ON-GOING) $535,000.00 $190,000.00 $190,000.00

2025-2027 - STORM SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT (ON-GOING) $315,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00

2025-2027 - PAVING & RESURFACING ROADS (ON-GOING) $2,157,430.00 $217,000.00 $476,000.00 $693,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #15 - 2017 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR $59,366.00

2026 - LAWN DEBRIS 6-WHEEL TRUCK (NEW EQUIPMENT PURCHASE) $220,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #88 - 2016 STREET SWEEPER $420,000.00

2026 - BACKHOE FOR HIGHWAY (NEW PURCHASE) $185,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #75 - 2019 E350 w/LEASED VEHICLE $32,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #7 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE $12,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #1 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE $12,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #47 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE $16,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #5 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE $16,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #3 - 2022 CHEVY COLORADO Z71 w/LEASED VEHICLE $32,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #77 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE $32,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #45 - 2019 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE $32,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #6 - 2021 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED VEHICLE $24,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #62 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK) $400,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #78 - 2016 F350 - MECHANICS UTILITY TRUCK w/LEASED VEHICLE$40,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #65 - 2019 F350 SMALL DUMP w/LEASED VEHICLE $40,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #51 - 2016 10-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK) $425,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #56 - 2015 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK) $400,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #67 - 2014 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK) $400,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #80 - 2017 VOLVO LOADER $325,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #106 - 1987 MULTI-PURPOSE TRACTOR $146,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #31 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTER (PLOW TRUCK) $400,000.00 $400,000.00 $400,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #58 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK PLOW & SALT TRUCK $400,000.00

2026 - REPLACE #39 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTERNATIONAL PLOW TRUCK $400,000.00

2025 - BUCKLAND CREEK CULVERT UNDER LAC DE VILLE BLVD. (DESIGN & ENGINEERING)$150,000.00

2025 -  BRIGHTON MEADOWS POND CLEANING $132,000.00

2025 - CLEAN LAC-DE-VILLE STORM WATER POND $385,700.00

2025 - CLEAN PARKWOOD DRAINAGE DITCH $328,800.00 $328,800.00 $328,800.00

2026-2027 - CORWIN ROAD BRIDGE RAILING  $570,000.00
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2026 - BONIFACE DRIVE DRAINAGE DITCH IMPROVEMENTS $290,400.00

2025 - REPLACE #85 - 2009 BOMAG VIBRATORY PATCH ROLLER $46,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #87 - 1985 ROLLER (URGENT) - SHARE COST WITH PARKS DEPARTMENT$75,000.00 $75,000.00 $75,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #17 - 2016 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR $59,365.00 $59,365.00 $59,365.00

2026 - REPLACE #101 - 1989 TOW-BEHIND COMPRESSOR $35,000.00

2027 - REPLACE #89 - 2016 CATERPILLAR BACKHOE $185,000.00

2025 - REPLACE #71 - 1991 10-WHEEL MACK TRACTOR TRUCK $360,000.00

2025 - PURCHASE GPS SURVEY EQUIPMENT FOR HIGHWAY $33,000.00 $33,000.00 $33,000.00

2026 - MULTI-PURPOSE POTHOLE PATCHING TRUCK $250,000.00

Total Highway Department $10,409,061.00 $507,000.00 $804,800.00 $534,365.00 $33,000.00 $1,879,165.00

Highway/Sewer Facility 2026 - TRUCK WASH BAY (OPS CENTER) $300,000.00

2025 - FACILITY ASSESSMENT STUDY FOR OPS CENTER $59,315.00 $59,315.00 $59,315.00

2025 - PUBWORKS SOFTWARE REPLACEMENT (HIGHWAY) $87,000.00

2025 - VEHICLE INSPECTION PLATFORMS $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

2025 - REPLACE 6' HIGH GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE $67,500.00

2026 - REPLACE STANDBY GENERATOR & UPDATE ELECTRICAL $245,250.00

2026 - REPLACE SALT SHED $416,420.00

Total Highway/Sewer Facility $1,195,485.00 $20,000.00 $59,315.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,315.00

Information Systems 2025-2027 - USER ENDPOINTS (LAPTOPS/DESKTOPS/MONITORS/PERIPHERALS)- MULTIPLE FUNDS/DEPARTMENTS$213,200.00 $76,700.00 $76,700.00

2025-2027 - IT INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENTS (ON-GOING) $222,500.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00

Total Information Systems $435,700.00 $166,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166,700.00

Library 2025 - Replace (8) Public and (8) Staff Computers $12,800.00 $12,800.00 $12,800.00

Total Library $12,800.00 $12,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,800.00

Machinery 2025 - PURCHASE SMALL TOPSOIL SCREENER (HIGHWAY) $92,800.00

Total Machinery $92,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1 2025 - REPAVE PARKING LOT OF BID ON MONROE AVENUE $40,000.00

Total Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1 $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Parks 2026 - ROOF REPLACEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE GARAGES AT MERIDIAN AND TOWN PARK$31,250.00

2025 - REPLACE 2010 FORD F250 $58,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

2025 - MERIDIAN CENTRE BATHROOM REMODEL $68,000.00

2027 - NEW STORAGE BUILDING AT BUCKLAND PARK FOR EQUIP $26,000.00
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2025-2026 - BUCKLAND PARK PARKING LOTS AND ROAD REPAIR $106,500.00

2027 - BUCKLAND FARMHOUSE EXTERIOR RESTORATION $45,200.00

2026 - REPLACE BALLFIELD GROOMERS (PARKS EQUIPMENT) $50,000.00

2026 - REPLACE FIELD & TURF MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT $26,500.00

Total Parks $411,950.00 $19,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,500.00

Playground Programs 2025 - SPLASH PAD (POOL CONVERSION) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Playground Programs $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Police Department 2025-2027 - BODY CAMERA REPLACE, DATA STORAGE PROGRAM $138,000.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00

2025 - BULLET-PROOF VEST REPLACEMENT $37,000.00 $18,500.00 $18,500.00 $37,000.00

2025 - FIREARMS REPLACEMENT FOR OFFICERS $50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

2025-2027 - POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM $546,000.00 $174,000.00 $174,000.00

Total Police Department $771,000.00 $242,500.00 $64,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $307,000.00

Public Works Department 2025-2026 - RAPID RECTANGULAR FLASHING BEACONS(RRFBs) AT VARIOUS PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS$125,000.00 $25,000.00 $50,000.00 $75,000.00

2025 - GLEN ELLYN/MONROE AVE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (ROW) $100,665.00

2025 - REPAIRS TO HOMEACRES ENTRANCE MONUMENTS $75,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

2025 - PURCHASE VEHICLE FOR ASSISTANT FIRE MARSHALS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

2025-2027 - GENERAL SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION/RECONSTRUCTION $136,060.00 $40,320.00 $40,320.00

2025-2027 - DOCUMENT SCANNING SERVICES $105,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

2025-2027 - MONROE AVE GIGP MAINTENANCE $133,515.00 $42,350.00 $42,350.00

2025-2027 - OPENGOV SOFTWARE UPDATES/ANNUAL MAINT $95,585.00 $30,320.00 $30,320.00

2025 -WEST HENRIETTA CORRIDOR STUDY $123,450.00 $123,450.00 $123,450.00

Total Public Works Department $894,275.00 $137,990.00 $183,450.00 $0.00 $50,000.00 $371,440.00

Recreation Department 2026-2027 - COMMUNITY/RECREATION CENTER $40,000.00

Total Recreation Department $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Tree Replacement Program 2025-2027 - TREE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (ON-GOING) $485,000.00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Total Tree Replacement Program $485,000.00 $150,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00

Total Funding Sources $26,388,602.00 $3,609,690.00 $1,418,815.00 $534,365.00 $83,000.00 $5,645,870.00
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Ambulance Special District 2025-2027 - AMBULANCE PURCHASE CONTRIBUTION

Total Ambulance Special District

Assessor Office 2025 - Town Assessor Reassessment

Total Assessor Office

Brighton Memorial Library 2026 - Barracuda Backup 390

2027 - Replace 20 Staff Computers

Total Brighton Memorial Library

Building & Planning Office 2025-2027 - TOWN TREE INVENTORY UPDATE

2025-2027 - ZONING CODE UPDATE

2025 - REPLACE CODE ENFORCEMENT VEHICLE

Total Building & Planning Office

Consolidated Sewer District 2025 - REPLACE #29 - 2012 F750 w/LEASED F750

2025 - REPLACE #23  - 2012 10-WHEEL MACK DUMP TRUCK

2025-2026 ALLENS CREEK RD SANITARY SEWER (DESIGN AND CON)

2025 - WINTON ROAD PUMP STATION RENOVATION

2025 - SAWGRASS PUMP STATION REHABILITATION

2025-2027 - SEWER REHABILITATION PROGRAM (ON-GOING)

2025 - REPLACE #94 - 2020 F250 WITH w/LEASED PICKUP

2027 - REPLACE #12 - 2023 F250 W/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - REPLACE #9 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - REPLACE #8 - 2023 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - SEWER MAIN CAMERA

2026 - EASEMENT MACHINE (SEWER EQUIPMENT)

2025 - REPLACE #103 - 2012 VOLVO COMPACT EXCAVATOR

Total Consolidated Sewer District

Consolidated Sidewalk Districts 2025-2027 - DISTRICT SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

Total Consolidated Sidewalk Districts

Debt Service 2024B Bonds Highway Trucks

2024A Bonds Highway Trucks

2023 Bond Library Roof

2016A Bonds Various Uses (2016 - 2026)

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2026 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2026 DEBT - 2026 Total 2026

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2027 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2027 

$90,000.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00

$90,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90,000.00 $90,000.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00

$16,420.00

$16,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,000.00 $16,420.00 $0.00

$50,000.00 $50,000.00 $50,000.00

$156,150.00 $156,150.00 $156,150.00

$0.00 $206,150.00 $0.00 $206,150.00 $0.00 $206,150.00

$36,000.00 $36,000.00 $36,000.00

$242,590.00 $242,590.00

$1,185,600.00 $1,185,600.00

$131,770.00 $131,770.00

$85,000.00 $85,000.00

$335,575.00 $335,575.00 $345,641.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$12,000.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$8,000.00

$180,550.00

$100,000.00 $100,000.00

$85,000.00 $85,000.00

$709,345.00 $1,185,600.00 $342,590.00 $2,237,535.00 $618,191.00 $0.00

$378,000.00 $378,000.00 $415,000.00

$378,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $378,000.00 $415,000.00 $0.00

$70,000.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00

$70,240.00 $70,240.00 $68,440.00

$35,375.00 $35,375.00 $34,220.00

$87,070.00 $87,070.00
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2020 Bonds Various Uses (2020 - 2030)

2020B Bonds Elmwood Ave Sewer Phase II EFC Refunding Bonds

2005 Bonds Western Drive Sewer Improvement (2005 - 2025)

2016 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2025)

2018 Bonds Various Uses (2018 - 2028)

2019 Bonds Various Uses (2019 - 2029)

2015B Bonds Various Uses (2015 - 2025)

2019 (SL) Loan for Browncroft Lighting District (2019 - 2049) 

2018B Bonds Parkland Purchase (2018)

2021 Bonds Various Uses (2021 - 2031)

2017A Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027)

2022 Bonds Various Highway Equipment & Parkland Purchase

2017B Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027)

2015 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2030)

Total Debt Service

Expenditures 2024 Lease Replace #28 w SEWER (SS) FORD F-550 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #76 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #66 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #73 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 - REPLACE #10 - 2004 F350 w/LEASED F350 (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #5 - 2014 F250 W/LEASED 2023 F350XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #8 - 2012 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICK-UP (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #12 - 2011 F350 w/LEASED F250 4x4 (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #1 - 2010 FORD ESCAPE W/LEASED VEHICLE (DPW COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #7 - 2013 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICKUP TRUCK (HWY COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #47 - 2015 CHEVY W/LEASED 2023 F350 XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)

Total Expenditures

Facility Operations 2025 - SOLAR PANELS FOR TOWN HALL FACILITY

2027 - TOWN HALL STREET ACCESS & PARKING LOT

2025 - ELECTRONIC SIGN FOR TOWN HALL

2025-2027 - Town Hall Renovation Project

2026 - TOWN HALL TRACTOR

2025 - REPLACEMENT OF COURTROOM AIR HANDLER

2025 - REPLACE LIBRARY LEARNING CENTER ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT 

2025 - REPLACE FACILITIES PICK-UP TRUCK

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2026 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2026 DEBT - 2026 Total 2026

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2027 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2027 

$103,420.00 $103,420.00 $101,645.00

$46,595.00 $46,595.00 $45,000.00

$43,600.00 $43,600.00 $42,400.00

$102,900.00 $102,900.00 $101,000.00

$2,610.00 $2,610.00 $2,700.00

$77,190.00 $77,190.00 $75,690.00

$89,775.00 $89,775.00 $63,755.00

$52,320.00 $52,320.00 $51,200.00

$187,435.00 $187,435.00 $189,060.00

$48,915.00 $48,915.00 $47,715.00

$29,160.00 $29,160.00 $28,335.00

$1,046,605.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,046,605.00 $921,160.00 $0.00

$30,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$11,500.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$5,750.00 $5,750.00 $5,750.00

$11,500.00 $11,500.00 $11,500.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$195,250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $195,250.00 $195,250.00 $0.00

$177,070.00 $177,070.00

$250,000.00 $250,000.00

$38,000.00 $38,000.00

$40,000.00 $40,000.00

$60,000.00 $60,000.00

$70,000.00 $70,000.00
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2027                                          Request Title

2025-2026 - PUBLIC SAFETY GENERATOR

2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER

Total Facility Operations

Highway Department 2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER (HIGHWAY)

2025-2027 - GUTTER REPLACEMENTS PRIOR TO PAVING (ON-GOING)

2025-2027 - STORM SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT (ON-GOING)

2025-2027 - PAVING & RESURFACING ROADS (ON-GOING)

2027 - REPLACE #15 - 2017 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR

2026 - LAWN DEBRIS 6-WHEEL TRUCK (NEW EQUIPMENT PURCHASE)

2026 - REPLACE #88 - 2016 STREET SWEEPER

2026 - BACKHOE FOR HIGHWAY (NEW PURCHASE)

2025 - REPLACE #75 - 2019 E350 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #7 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #1 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #47 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE 

2027 - REPLACE #5 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE 

2026 - REPLACE #3 - 2022 CHEVY COLORADO Z71 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2026 - REPLACE #77 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #45 - 2019 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #6 - 2021 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #62 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2025 - REPLACE #78 - 2016 F350 - MECHANICS UTILITY TRUCK w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #65 - 2019 F350 SMALL DUMP w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #51 - 2016 10-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #56 - 2015 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2027 - REPLACE #67 - 2014 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #80 - 2017 VOLVO LOADER

2025 - REPLACE #106 - 1987 MULTI-PURPOSE TRACTOR

2025 - REPLACE #31 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTER (PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #58 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK PLOW & SALT TRUCK

2026 - REPLACE #39 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTERNATIONAL PLOW TRUCK

2025 - BUCKLAND CREEK CULVERT UNDER LAC DE VILLE BLVD. (DESIGN & ENGINEERING)

2025 -  BRIGHTON MEADOWS POND CLEANING

2025 - CLEAN LAC-DE-VILLE STORM WATER POND

2025 - CLEAN PARKWOOD DRAINAGE DITCH

2026-2027 - CORWIN ROAD BRIDGE RAILING  

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2026 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2026 DEBT - 2026 Total 2026

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2027 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2027 

$204,400.00 $204,400.00

$18,000.00 $18,000.00

$226,000.00 $204,400.00 $427,070.00 $857,470.00 $0.00 $0.00

$33,000.00 $33,000.00

$170,000.00 $170,000.00 $175,000.00

$105,000.00 $105,000.00 $110,000.00

$242,300.00 $476,000.00 $718,300.00 $270,130.00 $476,000.00

$59,366.00

$220,000.00 $220,000.00

$420,000.00 $420,000.00

$185,000.00 $185,000.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$12,000.00

$12,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$16,000.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00

$12,000.00 $12,000.00 $12,000.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00

$325,000.00 $325,000.00

$146,000.00 $146,000.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00

$150,000.00 $150,000.00

$132,000.00 $132,000.00

$385,700.00 $385,700.00

$70,000.00 $70,000.00 $500,000.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2026 - BONIFACE DRIVE DRAINAGE DITCH IMPROVEMENTS

2025 - REPLACE #85 - 2009 BOMAG VIBRATORY PATCH ROLLER

2025 - REPLACE #87 - 1985 ROLLER (URGENT) - SHARE COST WITH PARKS DEPARTMENT

2025 - REPLACE #17 - 2016 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR

2026 - REPLACE #101 - 1989 TOW-BEHIND COMPRESSOR

2027 - REPLACE #89 - 2016 CATERPILLAR BACKHOE

2025 - REPLACE #71 - 1991 10-WHEEL MACK TRACTOR TRUCK

2025 - PURCHASE GPS SURVEY EQUIPMENT FOR HIGHWAY

2026 - MULTI-PURPOSE POTHOLE PATCHING TRUCK

Total Highway Department

Highway/Sewer Facility 2026 - TRUCK WASH BAY (OPS CENTER)

2025 - FACILITY ASSESSMENT STUDY FOR OPS CENTER

2025 - PUBWORKS SOFTWARE REPLACEMENT (HIGHWAY)

2025 - VEHICLE INSPECTION PLATFORMS

2025 - REPLACE 6' HIGH GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE

2026 - REPLACE STANDBY GENERATOR & UPDATE ELECTRICAL

2026 - REPLACE SALT SHED

Total Highway/Sewer Facility

Information Systems 2025-2027 - USER ENDPOINTS (LAPTOPS/DESKTOPS/MONITORS/PERIPHERALS)- MULTIPLE FUNDS/DEPARTMENTS

2025-2027 - IT INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENTS (ON-GOING)

Total Information Systems

Library 2025 - Replace (8) Public and (8) Staff Computers

Total Library

Machinery 2025 - PURCHASE SMALL TOPSOIL SCREENER (HIGHWAY)

Total Machinery

Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1 2025 - REPAVE PARKING LOT OF BID ON MONROE AVENUE

Total Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1

Parks 2026 - ROOF REPLACEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE GARAGES AT MERIDIAN AND TOWN PARK

2025 - REPLACE 2010 FORD F250 

2025 - MERIDIAN CENTRE BATHROOM REMODEL

2027 - NEW STORAGE BUILDING AT BUCKLAND PARK FOR EQUIP

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2026 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2026 DEBT - 2026 Total 2026

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2027 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2027 

$290,400.00 $290,400.00

$46,000.00 $46,000.00

$35,000.00 $35,000.00

$250,000.00 $250,000.00

$897,300.00 $546,000.00 $3,554,100.00 $4,997,400.00 $786,496.00 $976,000.00

$46,000.00 $46,000.00 $41,000.00

$67,500.00

$46,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $46,000.00 $108,500.00 $0.00

$67,000.00 $67,000.00 $69,500.00

$65,000.00 $65,000.00 $67,500.00

$132,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $132,000.00 $137,000.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$92,800.00 $92,800.00

$92,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $92,800.00 $0.00 $0.00

$20,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00

$20,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

$31,250.00 $31,250.00

$19,500.00 $19,500.00 $19,500.00

$68,000.00 $68,000.00

$26,000.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2025-2026 - BUCKLAND PARK PARKING LOTS AND ROAD REPAIR

2027 - BUCKLAND FARMHOUSE EXTERIOR RESTORATION

2026 - REPLACE BALLFIELD GROOMERS (PARKS EQUIPMENT)

2026 - REPLACE FIELD & TURF MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT

Total Parks

Playground Programs 2025 - SPLASH PAD (POOL CONVERSION)

Total Playground Programs

Police Department 2025-2027 - BODY CAMERA REPLACE, DATA STORAGE PROGRAM

2025 - BULLET-PROOF VEST REPLACEMENT

2025 - FIREARMS REPLACEMENT FOR OFFICERS

2025-2027 - POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Total Police Department

Public Works Department 2025-2026 - RAPID RECTANGULAR FLASHING BEACONS(RRFBs) AT VARIOUS PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

2025 - GLEN ELLYN/MONROE AVE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (ROW)

2025 - REPAIRS TO HOMEACRES ENTRANCE MONUMENTS

2025 - PURCHASE VEHICLE FOR ASSISTANT FIRE MARSHALS

2025-2027 - GENERAL SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION/RECONSTRUCTION

2025-2027 - DOCUMENT SCANNING SERVICES

2025-2027 - MONROE AVE GIGP MAINTENANCE

2025-2027 - OPENGOV SOFTWARE UPDATES/ANNUAL MAINT

2025 -WEST HENRIETTA CORRIDOR STUDY

Total Public Works Department

Recreation Department 2026-2027 - COMMUNITY/RECREATION CENTER

Total Recreation Department

Tree Replacement Program 2025-2027 - TREE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (ON-GOING)

Total Tree Replacement Program

Total Funding Sources

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2026 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2026 DEBT - 2026 Total 2026

OPERATING 

FUNDS - 2027 

GRANT/AID 

FUNDS - 2027 

$86,500.00 $86,500.00 $20,000.00

$45,200.00

$50,000.00 $50,000.00

$26,500.00 $26,500.00

$281,750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $281,750.00 $65,500.00 $45,200.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$46,000.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00

$181,500.00 $181,500.00 $190,500.00

$227,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $227,500.00 $236,500.00 $0.00

$50,000.00 $50,000.00

$10,067.00 $10,067.00 $90,598.00

$25,000.00 $25,000.00 $25,000.00

$45,160.00 $45,160.00 $50,580.00

$35,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

$44,470.00 $44,470.00 $46,695.00

$31,835.00 $31,835.00 $33,430.00

$156,532.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $241,532.00 $246,303.00 $35,000.00

$40,000.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00

$175,000.00 $175,000.00 $160,000.00

$175,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $175,000.00 $160,000.00 $0.00

$4,690,082.00 $2,227,150.00 $4,323,760.00 $11,240,992.00 $4,056,320.00 $1,262,350.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

Ambulance Special District 2025-2027 - AMBULANCE PURCHASE CONTRIBUTION

Total Ambulance Special District

Assessor Office 2025 - Town Assessor Reassessment

Total Assessor Office

Brighton Memorial Library 2026 - Barracuda Backup 390

2027 - Replace 20 Staff Computers

Total Brighton Memorial Library

Building & Planning Office 2025-2027 - TOWN TREE INVENTORY UPDATE

2025-2027 - ZONING CODE UPDATE

2025 - REPLACE CODE ENFORCEMENT VEHICLE

Total Building & Planning Office

Consolidated Sewer District 2025 - REPLACE #29 - 2012 F750 w/LEASED F750

2025 - REPLACE #23  - 2012 10-WHEEL MACK DUMP TRUCK

2025-2026 ALLENS CREEK RD SANITARY SEWER (DESIGN AND CON)

2025 - WINTON ROAD PUMP STATION RENOVATION

2025 - SAWGRASS PUMP STATION REHABILITATION

2025-2027 - SEWER REHABILITATION PROGRAM (ON-GOING)

2025 - REPLACE #94 - 2020 F250 WITH w/LEASED PICKUP

2027 - REPLACE #12 - 2023 F250 W/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - REPLACE #9 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - REPLACE #8 - 2023 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED PICKUP

2026 - SEWER MAIN CAMERA

2026 - EASEMENT MACHINE (SEWER EQUIPMENT)

2025 - REPLACE #103 - 2012 VOLVO COMPACT EXCAVATOR

Total Consolidated Sewer District

Consolidated Sidewalk Districts 2025-2027 - DISTRICT SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT PROGRAM 

Total Consolidated Sidewalk Districts

Debt Service 2024B Bonds Highway Trucks

2024A Bonds Highway Trucks

2023 Bond Library Roof

2016A Bonds Various Uses (2016 - 2026)

DEBT - 2027 Total 2027

$90,000.00

$0.00 $90,000.00

$0.00 $0.00

$16,420.00

$0.00 $16,420.00

$50,000.00

$156,150.00

$0.00 $206,150.00

$36,000.00

$500,000.00 $500,000.00

$345,641.00

$20,000.00

$12,000.00

$16,000.00

$8,000.00

$180,550.00

$500,000.00 $1,118,191.00

$415,000.00

$0.00 $415,000.00

$70,000.00

$68,440.00

$34,220.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2020 Bonds Various Uses (2020 - 2030)

2020B Bonds Elmwood Ave Sewer Phase II EFC Refunding Bonds

2005 Bonds Western Drive Sewer Improvement (2005 - 2025)

2016 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2025)

2018 Bonds Various Uses (2018 - 2028)

2019 Bonds Various Uses (2019 - 2029)

2015B Bonds Various Uses (2015 - 2025)

2019 (SL) Loan for Browncroft Lighting District (2019 - 2049) 

2018B Bonds Parkland Purchase (2018)

2021 Bonds Various Uses (2021 - 2031)

2017A Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027)

2022 Bonds Various Highway Equipment & Parkland Purchase

2017B Bonds Various Uses (2017 - 2027)

2015 Bonds various uses (2016 - 2030)

Total Debt Service

Expenditures 2024 Lease Replace #28 w SEWER (SS) FORD F-550 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #76 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #66 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 Lease Replace #73 w HWY (D) FORD F-350 (Committed)

2024 - REPLACE #10 - 2004 F350 w/LEASED F350 (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #5 - 2014 F250 W/LEASED 2023 F350XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #8 - 2012 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICK-UP (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #12 - 2011 F350 w/LEASED F250 4x4 (COMMITTED BY SEWER)

2024 - REPLACE #1 - 2010 FORD ESCAPE W/LEASED VEHICLE (DPW COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #7 - 2013 TOYOTA w/LEASED PICKUP TRUCK (HWY COMMITTED)

2024 - REPLACE #47 - 2015 CHEVY W/LEASED 2023 F350 XL 4x4 (HWY COMMITTED)

Total Expenditures

Facility Operations 2025 - SOLAR PANELS FOR TOWN HALL FACILITY

2027 - TOWN HALL STREET ACCESS & PARKING LOT

2025 - ELECTRONIC SIGN FOR TOWN HALL

2025-2027 - Town Hall Renovation Project

2026 - TOWN HALL TRACTOR

2025 - REPLACEMENT OF COURTROOM AIR HANDLER

2025 - REPLACE LIBRARY LEARNING CENTER ROOFTOP HVAC UNIT 

2025 - REPLACE FACILITIES PICK-UP TRUCK

DEBT - 2027 Total 2027

$101,645.00

$45,000.00

$42,400.00

$101,000.00

$2,700.00

$75,690.00

$63,755.00

$51,200.00

$189,060.00

$47,715.00

$28,335.00

$0.00 $921,160.00

$30,000.00

$19,500.00

$19,500.00

$19,500.00

$19,500.00

$19,500.00

$11,500.00

$19,500.00

$5,750.00

$11,500.00

$19,500.00

$0.00 $195,250.00

$426,400.00 $426,400.00

$150,000.00 $150,000.00

$375,000.00 $375,000.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2025-2026 - PUBLIC SAFETY GENERATOR

2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER

Total Facility Operations

Highway Department 2025 - REPLACE ZERO-TURN MOWER (HIGHWAY)

2025-2027 - GUTTER REPLACEMENTS PRIOR TO PAVING (ON-GOING)

2025-2027 - STORM SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT (ON-GOING)

2025-2027 - PAVING & RESURFACING ROADS (ON-GOING)

2027 - REPLACE #15 - 2017 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR

2026 - LAWN DEBRIS 6-WHEEL TRUCK (NEW EQUIPMENT PURCHASE)

2026 - REPLACE #88 - 2016 STREET SWEEPER

2026 - BACKHOE FOR HIGHWAY (NEW PURCHASE)

2025 - REPLACE #75 - 2019 E350 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #7 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #1 - 2023 CHEVY TRAILBLAZER w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #47 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE 

2027 - REPLACE #5 - 2023 F350 w/LEASED VEHICLE 

2026 - REPLACE #3 - 2022 CHEVY COLORADO Z71 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2026 - REPLACE #77 - 2022 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #45 - 2019 F250 w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #6 - 2021 CHEVY SILVERADO w/LEASED VEHICLE

2027 - REPLACE #62 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2025 - REPLACE #78 - 2016 F350 - MECHANICS UTILITY TRUCK w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #65 - 2019 F350 SMALL DUMP w/LEASED VEHICLE

2025 - REPLACE #51 - 2016 10-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #56 - 2015 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2027 - REPLACE #67 - 2014 6-WHEEL MACK (SALT & PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #80 - 2017 VOLVO LOADER

2025 - REPLACE #106 - 1987 MULTI-PURPOSE TRACTOR

2025 - REPLACE #31 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTER (PLOW TRUCK)

2026 - REPLACE #58 - 2010 6-WHEEL MACK PLOW & SALT TRUCK

2026 - REPLACE #39 - 2007 6-WHEEL INTERNATIONAL PLOW TRUCK

2025 - BUCKLAND CREEK CULVERT UNDER LAC DE VILLE BLVD. (DESIGN & ENGINEERING)

2025 -  BRIGHTON MEADOWS POND CLEANING

2025 - CLEAN LAC-DE-VILLE STORM WATER POND

2025 - CLEAN PARKWOOD DRAINAGE DITCH

2026-2027 - CORWIN ROAD BRIDGE RAILING  

DEBT - 2027 Total 2027

$951,400.00 $951,400.00

$175,000.00

$110,000.00

$746,130.00

$59,366.00

$16,000.00

$12,000.00

$12,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00

$16,000.00

$12,000.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00

$20,000.00

$20,000.00

$425,000.00 $425,000.00

$400,000.00 $400,000.00

$500,000.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2026 - BONIFACE DRIVE DRAINAGE DITCH IMPROVEMENTS

2025 - REPLACE #85 - 2009 BOMAG VIBRATORY PATCH ROLLER

2025 - REPLACE #87 - 1985 ROLLER (URGENT) - SHARE COST WITH PARKS DEPARTMENT

2025 - REPLACE #17 - 2016 KUBOTA SIDEWALK TRACTOR

2026 - REPLACE #101 - 1989 TOW-BEHIND COMPRESSOR

2027 - REPLACE #89 - 2016 CATERPILLAR BACKHOE

2025 - REPLACE #71 - 1991 10-WHEEL MACK TRACTOR TRUCK

2025 - PURCHASE GPS SURVEY EQUIPMENT FOR HIGHWAY

2026 - MULTI-PURPOSE POTHOLE PATCHING TRUCK

Total Highway Department

Highway/Sewer Facility 2026 - TRUCK WASH BAY (OPS CENTER)

2025 - FACILITY ASSESSMENT STUDY FOR OPS CENTER

2025 - PUBWORKS SOFTWARE REPLACEMENT (HIGHWAY)

2025 - VEHICLE INSPECTION PLATFORMS

2025 - REPLACE 6' HIGH GALVANIZED CHAIN LINK FENCE

2026 - REPLACE STANDBY GENERATOR & UPDATE ELECTRICAL

2026 - REPLACE SALT SHED

Total Highway/Sewer Facility

Information Systems 2025-2027 - USER ENDPOINTS (LAPTOPS/DESKTOPS/MONITORS/PERIPHERALS)- MULTIPLE FUNDS/DEPARTMENTS

2025-2027 - IT INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENTS (ON-GOING)

Total Information Systems

Library 2025 - Replace (8) Public and (8) Staff Computers

Total Library

Machinery 2025 - PURCHASE SMALL TOPSOIL SCREENER (HIGHWAY)

Total Machinery

Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1 2025 - REPAVE PARKING LOT OF BID ON MONROE AVENUE

Total Monroe Ave Business Improve Dist#1

Parks 2026 - ROOF REPLACEMENT FOR MAINTENANCE GARAGES AT MERIDIAN AND TOWN PARK

2025 - REPLACE 2010 FORD F250 

2025 - MERIDIAN CENTRE BATHROOM REMODEL

2027 - NEW STORAGE BUILDING AT BUCKLAND PARK FOR EQUIP

DEBT - 2027 Total 2027

$185,000.00 $185,000.00

$360,000.00 $360,000.00

$1,770,000.00 $3,532,496.00

$300,000.00 $300,000.00

$41,000.00

$67,500.00

$245,250.00 $245,250.00

$416,420.00 $416,420.00

$961,670.00 $1,070,170.00

$69,500.00

$67,500.00

$0.00 $137,000.00

$0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00

$20,000.00

$0.00 $20,000.00

$19,500.00

$26,000.00



Department

THREE YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN FOR 2025-

2027                                          Request Title

2025-2026 - BUCKLAND PARK PARKING LOTS AND ROAD REPAIR

2027 - BUCKLAND FARMHOUSE EXTERIOR RESTORATION

2026 - REPLACE BALLFIELD GROOMERS (PARKS EQUIPMENT)

2026 - REPLACE FIELD & TURF MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT

Total Parks

Playground Programs 2025 - SPLASH PAD (POOL CONVERSION)

Total Playground Programs

Police Department 2025-2027 - BODY CAMERA REPLACE, DATA STORAGE PROGRAM

2025 - BULLET-PROOF VEST REPLACEMENT

2025 - FIREARMS REPLACEMENT FOR OFFICERS

2025-2027 - POLICE VEHICLE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Total Police Department

Public Works Department 2025-2026 - RAPID RECTANGULAR FLASHING BEACONS(RRFBs) AT VARIOUS PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS

2025 - GLEN ELLYN/MONROE AVE INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS (ROW)

2025 - REPAIRS TO HOMEACRES ENTRANCE MONUMENTS

2025 - PURCHASE VEHICLE FOR ASSISTANT FIRE MARSHALS

2025-2027 - GENERAL SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION/RECONSTRUCTION

2025-2027 - DOCUMENT SCANNING SERVICES

2025-2027 - MONROE AVE GIGP MAINTENANCE

2025-2027 - OPENGOV SOFTWARE UPDATES/ANNUAL MAINT

2025 -WEST HENRIETTA CORRIDOR STUDY

Total Public Works Department

Recreation Department 2026-2027 - COMMUNITY/RECREATION CENTER

Total Recreation Department

Tree Replacement Program 2025-2027 - TREE MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (ON-GOING)

Total Tree Replacement Program

Total Funding Sources

DEBT - 2027 Total 2027

$20,000.00

$45,200.00

$0.00 $110,700.00

$0.00 $0.00

$46,000.00

$190,500.00

$0.00 $236,500.00

$90,598.00

$25,000.00

$50,580.00

$35,000.00

$46,695.00

$33,430.00

$0.00 $281,303.00

$40,000.00

$0.00 $40,000.00

$160,000.00

$0.00 $160,000.00

$4,183,070.00 $9,501,740.00



TOWN OF BRIGHTON

2025 TENTATIVE BUDGET (09/04/2024)

SPECIAL DISTRICT SUMMARY

2025 2025 2025

Special 2025 Estimated Appropriated Amount to be 2024 Change Change

Districts Appropriations Revenues Fund Balance Raised in Charges Charges in Dollars as a Percent

SA - Ambulance Services District $490,560 $1,750 $0 $488,810 $450,345 $38,465 8.54%

SB - Business Improvement Dist. #1 $1,830 $0 $0 $1,830 $1,795 $35 1.95%

SD - Drainage Districts $6,830 $335 $0 $6,495 $6,355 $140 2.20%

SK - Sidewalk Districts $378,345 $3,000 $0 $375,345 $324,770 $50,575 15.57%

SL - Street Lighting Districts $543,100 $210 $68,000 $474,890 $407,670 $67,220 16.49%

SM - Sidewalk Snow Removal Districts $81,225 $0 $25,000 $56,225 $78,865 ($22,640) -28.71%

SN - Neighborhood Improvement District $28,150 $0 $0 $28,150 $27,970 $180 0.64%

SP - Park Maintenance Special District $5,850 $0 $500 $5,350 $5,230 $120 2.29%

SR - Refuse Collection Districts* $1,364,585 $12,000 $0 $1,352,585 $1,316,695 $35,890 2.73%

SS - Sanitary Sewer Districts $2,172,209 $91,255 $90,000 $1,990,954 $1,930,965 $59,989 3.11%

SW - Consolidated Water District $36,370 $36,370 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%

Total Special Districts $5,109,054 $144,920 $183,500 $4,780,634 $4,550,660 $229,974 5.05%


	Charter Communications Franchise Agreement 2017.pdf
	Town of Brighton Draft Agreement 1.5.17_TWC.pdf
	SECTION 1  Definition of Terms
	1.1 Terms.  For the purpose of this franchise the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Cable Communications Policy Act of 1984, as amended from time to time (the “Cable Act”), unless othe...
	A. “Cable System,” “Cable Service,” and “Basic Cable Service” shall be defined as set forth in the Cable Act.
	B. “Board” shall mean the governing body of the Grantor.
	C. “Cable Act” shall mean the Cable Communication Policy Act of 1984, as amended, 47 U.S.C. §§ 521, et. seq.
	D. “Channel” shall mean a portion of the electromagnetic frequency spectrum which is used in a cable system and which is capable of delivering a television channel.
	E. “Equipment” shall mean any poles, wires, cable, antennae, underground conduits, manholes, and other conductors, fixtures, equipment and other facilities used for the maintenance and operation of physical facilities located in the Streets, including...
	F. “FCC” shall mean the Federal Communications Commission and any successor governmental entity thereto.
	G. “Franchise” shall mean the non-exclusive rights granted pursuant to this Franchise to construct operate and maintain a Cable System along the public ways within all or a specified area in the Franchise Area.
	H. “Franchise Area” shall mean the geographic boundaries of the Franchise Authority, and shall include any additions thereto by annexation or other legal means.
	I  “Gross Revenue” means any revenue, as determined in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, received by the Grantee from the operation of the Cable System to provide Cable Services in the Franchise Area, provided, however, that su...
	J. “Service Area” shall mean the area described in subsection 6.1 herein.
	K. “Standard Installation” shall mean installations to residences and buildings that are located up to 150 feet from Grantee’s existing distribution system.
	L. “State” shall mean the State of New York.
	M. “Street” shall include each of the following located within the Franchise Area:  public streets, roadways, highways, bridges, land paths, boulevards, avenues, lanes, alleys, sidewalks, circles, drives, easements, rights of way and similar public wa...
	N. “Subscriber” shall mean any Person lawfully receiving Cable Service from the Grantee.


	SECTION 2  Grant of Franchise
	2.1 Grant.  The Grantor hereby grants to the Grantee a nonexclusive Franchise which authorizes the Grantee to erect, construct, extend, operate and maintain in, upon, along, across, above, over and under the Streets, now in existence and as may be cre...
	2.2 Term.  The Franchise and the rights, privileges and authority hereby granted shall be for an initial term of fifteen (15) years, commencing on the Effective Date of this Franchise as set forth in Section 15.13.
	2.3 Police Powers.  The Grantee agrees to comply with the terms of any lawfully adopted generally applicable local ordinance necessary to the safety, health, and welfare of the public, to the extent that the provisions of the ordinance do not have the...
	2.4 Restoration of Municipal Property.  Any municipal property damaged or destroyed by Grantee shall be promptly repaired or replaced by the Grantee and restored to serviceable condition.
	2.5 Cable System Franchise Required.  No Cable System shall be allowed to occupy or use the streets or public rights-of-way of the Franchise Area or be allowed to operate without a Cable System Franchise.

	SECTION 3  Franchise Renewal
	3.1 Procedures for Renewal.  The Grantor and the Grantee agree that any proceedings undertaken by the Grantor that relate to the renewal of the Grantee’s Franchise shall be governed by and comply with the provisions of Section 626 of the Cable Act, or...

	SECTION 4  Indemnification and Insurance
	4.1 Indemnification.  The Grantee shall, by acceptance of the Franchise granted herein, defend the Grantor, its officers, boards, commissions, agents, and employees for all claims for injury to any Person or property caused by the negligence of Grante...
	4.2 Insurance.
	A. The Grantee shall maintain throughout the term of the Franchise insurance in amounts at least as follows:
	B. The Grantor shall be added as an additional insured, arising out of work performed by Charter, to the above Commercial General Liability, Auto Liability and Umbrella Liability insurance coverage.
	C. The Grantee shall furnish the Grantor with current certificates of insurance evidencing such coverage upon request.


	SECTION 5  Service Obligations
	5.1 No Discrimination.  Grantee shall not deny service, deny access, or otherwise discriminate against Subscribers, Channel users, or general citizens on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, age or sex.
	5.2 Privacy.  The Grantee shall fully comply with the privacy rights of Subscribers as contained in Cable Act Section 631 (47 U.S.C. § 551).

	SECTION 6  Service Availability
	6.1 Service Area.  Subject to applicable law, the Grantee shall continue to provide Cable Service to all residences within the Franchise Area where Grantee currently provides Cable Service (the “Service Area”) in accordance with the provisions of Sect...
	6.2 Abandonment of Service. Grantee shall not abandon any Cable Service or portion thereof without the Grantor’s written consent.
	6.3 New Development Underground.  In cases of new construction or property development where utilities are to be placed underground, the Grantor agrees to require as a condition of issuing a permit for open trenching to any developer or property owner...
	6.4 Annexation.  The Grantor shall promptly provide written notice to the Grantee of its annexation of any territory which is being provided Cable Service by the Grantee or its affiliates.  Such annexed area will be subject to the provisions of this F...

	SECTION 7  Construction and Technical Standards
	7.1 Compliance with Codes.  All construction practices and installation of equipment shall be done in accordance with all applicable sections of the National Electric Safety Code.
	7.2 Construction Standards and Requirements.  Grantee shall construct and maintain its Equipment using materials of good and durable quality and shall ensure that all work involved in the construction, installation, maintenance, and repair of the Cabl...
	7.3 Safety.  The Grantee shall at all times employ ordinary care and shall use commonly accepted methods and devices preventing failures and accidents which are likely to cause damage.
	7.4 Network Technical Requirements.  The Cable System shall be designed, constructed and operated so as to meet those technical standards adopted by the FCC relating to Cable Systems contained in part 76 of the FCC’s rules and regulations as may be am...

	SECTION 8  Conditions on Street Occupancy
	8.1 General Conditions.  Grantee shall have the right to utilize existing poles, conduits and other facilities whenever possible, and shall not construct or install any new, different, or additional poles, conduits, or other facilities on public prope...
	8.2 Underground Construction.  The facilities of the Grantee shall be installed underground in those Service Areas where existing telephone and electric services are both underground at the time of system construction.  In areas where either telephone...
	8.3 Construction Codes and Permits.  Grantee shall obtain all legally required permits before commencing any construction work the opening or disturbance of any Street within the Franchise Area, provided that such permit requirements are of general ap...
	8.4 System Construction.  All transmission lines, equipment and structures shall be so installed and located as to cause minimum interference with the rights and reasonable convenience of property owners and at all times shall be kept and maintained i...
	8.5 Restoration of Public Ways.  Grantee shall, at its own expense, restore any damage or disturbance caused to the public way as a result of its operation, construction, or maintenance of the Cable System to a condition reasonably comparable to the c...
	8.6 Tree Trimming.  Grantee or its designee shall have the authority to trim trees on public property at its own expense as may be necessary to protect its wires and facilities.
	8.7 Relocation for the Grantor.  The Grantee shall, upon receipt of reasonable advance written notice, to be not less than ten (10) business days, protect, support, temporarily disconnect, relocate, or remove any property of Grantee when lawfully requ...
	8.8 Relocation for a Third Party.  The Grantee shall, on the request of any Person holding a lawful permit issued by the Grantor, protect, support, raise, lower, temporarily disconnect, relocate in or remove from the Street as necessary any property o...
	8.9 Reimbursement of Costs.  If funds are available to any Person using the Streets for the purpose of defraying the cost of any of the foregoing, the Grantor shall reimburse the Grantee in the same manner in which other Persons affected by the requir...
	8.10 Emergency Use.  Grantee shall comply with 47 U.S.C. 544(g) and all regulations issued pursuant thereto with respect to an Emergency Alert System (“EAS”).  If the Grantee provides an EAS, then the Grantor shall permit only appropriately trained an...

	SECTION 9  Service and Rates
	9.1 Phone Service.  The Grantee shall maintain a toll-free telephone number and a phone service operated to receive complaints and requests for repairs or adjustments at any time.
	9.2 Notification of Service Procedures.  The Grantee shall furnish each Subscriber at the time service is installed, written instructions that clearly set forth information concerning the procedures for making inquiries or complaints, including the Gr...
	9.3 Rate Regulation.  The rates and charges for Cable Service provided pursuant to this Franchise shall be subject to regulation in accordance with federal law.  If and when exercising rate regulation, the Grantor shall abide by the terms and conditio...
	9.4 Continuity of Service.  It shall be the right of all Subscribers to continue receiving Cable Service insofar as their financial and other obligations to the Grantee are honored, and subject to Grantee’s rights under Section 15.2 of this Franchise.

	SECTION 10  Franchise Fee
	10.1 Amount of Fee.  Grantee shall pay to the Grantor an annual franchise fee in an amount equal to (Five) percent (5%) of the annual Gross Revenue.  Franchise fees may be passed through to Subscribers as a line item on Subscriber bills or otherwise a...
	10.2 Payment of Fee.  Payment of the fee due the Grantor shall be made on an annual basis, within forty-five (45) days of the close of each calendar year.  The payment period and the collection of the franchise fees that are to be paid to the Grantor ...
	10.3 Accord and Satisfaction.  No acceptance of any payment by the Grantor shall be construed as a release or as an accord and satisfaction of any claim the Grantor may have for additional sums payable as a franchise fee under this Franchise.
	10.4 Limitation on Recovery.  The period of limitation for recovery of any franchise fee payable hereunder shall be three (3) years from the date on which payment by the Grantee was due.

	SECTION 11  Transfer of Franchise
	11.1 Franchise Transfer.  Grantee shall provide at least sixty days’ notice to Grantor prior to completion of a transaction that results in the sale, transfer, or assignment of the Franchise.  The Franchise granted hereunder shall not be assigned, oth...

	SECTION 12  Records
	12.1 Inspection of Records.  Grantee shall permit any duly authorized representative of the Grantor, upon receipt of advance written notice, to examine during normal business hours and on a non-disruptive basis any and all of Grantee’s records pertain...

	SECTION 13  Public Education and Government (PEG) Access
	13.1 PEG Access.  Grantee shall make available channel capacity for non-commercial, video programming for public, educational and governmental (“PEG”) access use in accordance with Section 895.4 of the NYPSC regulations and will comply with the minimu...

	SECTION 14
	Enforcement or Revocation
	14.1 Notice of Violation.  If the Grantor believes that the Grantee has not complied with the terms of the Franchise, the Grantor shall first informally discuss the matter with Grantee.  If these discussions do not lead to resolution of the problem, t...
	14.2 Grantee’s Right to Cure or Respond.  The Grantee shall have thirty (30) days from receipt of the Violation Notice to (i) respond to the Grantor, contesting the assertion of noncompliance, or (ii) to cure such default, or (iii) if, by the nature o...
	14.3 Public Hearing.  If the Grantee fails to respond to the Violation Notice received from the Grantor, or if the default is not remedied within the cure period set forth above, the Board shall schedule a public hearing if it intends to continue its ...
	14.4 Enforcement.  Subject to applicable federal and State law, in the event the Grantor, after the hearing set forth in subsection 14.3 above, determines that the Grantee is in default of any provision of the Franchise, the Grantor may:
	A. Seek specific performance of any provision, which reasonably lends itself to such remedy, as an alternative to damages; or
	B. Commence an action at law for monetary damages or seek other equitable relief; or
	C. In the case of a substantial default of a material provision of the Franchise, seek to revoke the Franchise itself in accordance with subsection 14.5 below.

	14.5 Revocation.
	A. Prior to revocation or termination of the Franchise, the Grantor shall give written notice to the Grantee of its intent to revoke the Franchise on the basis of a pattern of noncompliance by the Grantee, including one or more instances of substantia...
	B. Notwithstanding the above provisions, the Grantee reserves all of its rights under federal law or regulation.
	C. Upon revocation of the Franchise, Grantee may remove the Cable System from the Streets of the Grantor, or abandon the Cable System in place.


	SECTION 15  Miscellaneous Provisions
	15.1 Compliance with Laws.  Grantor and Grantee shall conform to all applicable state and federal laws and rules regarding cable television as they become effective. Grantee shall also conform with all generally applicable Grantor ordinances, resoluti...
	15.1.1 Employment Practices. Grantee will not refuse to hire, nor will it bar or discharge from employment, nor discriminate against any person in compensation or in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment because of age, race, creed, color, na...

	15.2 Force Majeure.  The Grantee shall not be held in default under, or in noncompliance with the provisions of the Franchise, nor suffer any enforcement or penalty relating to noncompliance or default, where such noncompliance or alleged defaults occ...
	15.3 Minor Violations.  Furthermore, the parties hereby agree that it is not the Grantor’s intention to subject the Grantee to forfeitures or revocation of the Franchise for violations of the Franchise where the violation was a good faith error that r...
	15.4 Action of Parties.  In any action by the Grantor or the Grantee that is mandated or permitted under the terms hereof, such party shall act in a reasonable, expeditious and timely manner.  Furthermore, in any instance where approval or consent is ...
	15.5 Equal Protection.  If any other provider of cable services or video services (without regard to the technology used to deliver such services) is lawfully authorized by the Grantor or by any other State or federal governmental entity to provide su...
	15.6 Change in Law.  Notwithstanding any other provision in this Franchise, in the event any change to state or federal law occurring during the term of this Franchise eliminates the requirement for any person desiring to provide video service or Cabl...
	15.7 Notices.  Unless otherwise provided by federal, State or local law, all notices pursuant to this Franchise shall be in writing and shall be deemed to be sufficiently given upon delivery to a Person at the address set forth below, or by U.S. certi...
	15.8 Public Notice.  Minimum public notice of any public meeting relating to this Franchise or any such grant of additional franchises, licenses, consents, certificates, authorizations, or exemptions by the Grantor to any other Person(s) to provide Ca...
	15.8.1 Grantor shall provide written notice to Grantee within ten (10) days of Grantor’s receipt from any other Person(s) of an application or request for a franchise(s), license(s), consent(s), certificate(s), authorization(s), or exemption(s) to pro...

	15.9 Severability.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Franchise is, for any reason, held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and i...
	15.10 Entire Agreement. This Franchise and any Exhibits hereto constitute the entire agreement between Grantee and the Grantor and they supersede all prior or contemporaneous agreements, representations or understandings (whether written or oral) of t...
	15.11  Administration of Franchise.  The Supervisor, or such other person as may be designated and supervised by the Supervisor, is responsible for the continuing administration of the Franchise. This Franchise is a contract and neither party may take...
	15.12 NYPSC Approval. This Franchise is subject to the approval of the NYPSC. Grantee shall file an application for such approval with the NYPSC within sixty (60) days after the date the Franchise is approved by Grantor and accepted by Grantee.  Grant...
	15.13 Effective Date.  The Franchise granted herein will take effect and be in full force from the date of approval by the NYPSC (“Effective Date”).  If any fee or grant that is passed through to Subscribers is required by this Franchise, other than t...
	15.14 No Third Party Beneficiaries.  Nothing in this Franchise is intended to confer third-party beneficiary status on any person other than the parties to this Franchise to enforce the terms of this Franchise.






